Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Robert Donovan

Meeting date: 7 November 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.25 0300 200 6565

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting

(09.25-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Paper(s) to note

2.1 Letter from Chair to Minister for Economy and Transport re Traffic
Commissioner for Wales
(Pages 1 - 2)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-28-19(P1) Traffic Commissioner for Wales

2.2 Letter from Chair to Development Bank of Wales - Annual report scrutiny
with the Development Bank of Wales
(Pages 3 - 4)

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-28-19(P2) Annual report scrutiny with the Development Bank of Wales

fv' Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Letter from Transport for Wales re Canton visit
(Pages 5 - 7)

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-28-19(P3) Letter from Transport for Wales re Canton visit

Transport for Wales — Risk management plan — New and cascaded fleet
introduction
(Pages 8 - 21)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-28-19(P4) Risk management plan

Letter from Chair of Public Accounts Committee to Welsh Government re
MyTravelPass
(Pages 22 - 23)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-28-19(P5) Letter from Chair of PAC to Welsh Government re
MyTravelPass

Letter from Chair to Transport for Wales re Redactions
(Pages 24 - 25)

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-28-19(P6) Letter from Chair to Transport for Wales re Redactions

Decarbonisation of Transport - Road based public transport
(09.30-10.45) (Pages 26 - 75)
Christine Boston, Director for Wales & UK Research and Policy Campaigns,
Community Transport Association

Morgan Stevens, Operations Director, Confederation of Passenger Transport
Wales

Mohammed AbdulHie, Chair, Cardiff Hackney Alliance



Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-28-19(P7) Research briefing

EIS(5)-28-19(P8) Evidence from Community Transport Association
EIS(5)-28-19(P9) Evidence from Confederation of Passenger Transport Wales

Break
(10.45-11.00)

Decarbonisation of Transport - Freight

(11.00-12.00) (Pages 76 - 83)
Professor Robert Mason, Chair in Logistics, Head of Logistics and Operations
Management Section, Cardiff Business School

Professor Andrew Potter, Chair in Logistics and Transport, Deputy Head of
Logistics and Operations Management Section (Learning and Teaching),
Cardiff Business School

Sally Gilson, Head of Skills, Freight Transport Association

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-28-19(P10) Evidence from Cardiff Business School

Private Debrief
(12.00-12.30)



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru

Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau Ag e n d a I te m 2 . 1

National Assembly for Wales
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

Ken Skates AM
Minister for Economy and Transport

21 October 2019
Dear Ken,
Traffic Commissioner for Wales

On 9 October the Committee held its annual scrutiny session with the Traffic
were made on which the Committee would like further information or to hear your
views.

The Committee was concerned to hear about “tensions” in the relationship with
the organisation providing administrative support to the Traffic Commissioners,
the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA). These tensions appear to be
causing operational issues, as well as some concerns about “a lack of
accountability”. The Commissioner informed the committee that the legal
framework document which is set out to govern the relationships between the UK
Government, Commissioners and the DVSA was not being adhered to by the
DVSA. He also mentioned that there was an approaching review of this agreement
to which there “might be an opportunity for Welsh Government to input” into. The
Commissioner suggested that there should be an annual assurance process for
the Welsh and Scottish Governments, as well as the Secretary of State, to be
assured that the DVSA is meeting its objectives.

We would appreciate your views on the effectivene
[...]
omposition,
terms of reference, the approach it has been asked to take and when the
conclusions from its work will be published?

The Committee would be interested to hear your views on the Welsh
Government’s approach to discussions with the UK Government around any
moves towards devolving responsibility for the following:

e Relocating Public Service Vehicle operator licensing administration for Wales
to the Traffic Commissioner’s Office in Caernarfon

e Improving synergies between the Welsh Government/the Trunk Roads
Agencies and the DVSA

Yours sincerely,

urr(// %f’j’
Russell George AM

Chair
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

% Pack Page 2




Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru

Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau Ag e n d a I te m 2 . 2

National Assembly for Wales
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

Giles Thorley
Chief Executive, Development Bank of Wales

21 October 2019
Dear Giles,
Annual report scrutiny with the Development Bank of Wales

The Committee would like to thank you and your colleagues for your time and answers
during our annual scrutiny session on 3 October. There were some questions the
Committee wanted to ask however we did not have time for in the session, and some
members have raised follow-up questions to lines of enquiry they were pursuing in the
session.

Please can you provide answers to the following supplementary questions:

e The annual report discusses your loan book and touches on provisions for losses.
Can you give us an indication of what your expectations are around repayment for
your loan book? Specifically what your estimates are for repayment and what you
are doing to ensure you are not negatively affected by bad debt?

e The Committee was interested to hear about the investment by Clwyd Pension Fund
and the Bank's aim to recruit ‘impact investors’. Can you elaborate on this work? Do
you have any aims or targets around increasing private sector investment into the
Bank and your funds?

¢ In the session you 
[...]
invest in Carmarthen station in 2021 and Llanelli Station in 2025.

We're going to recruit a new Community and Stakeholder Manager within the next
few months and six new Community Ambassadors and Apprentices next year. This
team will work with the community to identify further improvements that can be
made to the service and to transform sites across the region into community
facilities.

Yours sincerely,

&ma it

James Price
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive

Pack Page 7



G 4

Risk Management Plan

__New and Cascaded Fleet
Introduction

TfTWRS/RMP/001

Doc. ID: TTWRS-RMP-001| Doc. Name: Risk Mana ; and Cascaded
Fleet Introduction gfglékt ﬁg{bgﬁg
Version: Final Date: 23/08/2019

TfW | Page 1 of 15



TRAFNIDIAETH CYMRU
TRANSPORT FOR WAILES

Contents
T Management Of RiSK ...ttt bbb 3
11 GENETAL ...ttt 3
1.2 Risks to the New and Cascaded Fleets Introduction Programme................... 3
2 TEWRS PrOCESSES ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt seses 4
Risk ManNagemMeENT PrOCESS ..ottt bbb sesans 4
3.1 Process DESCHIPLION ..ottt sases 5
3.2 STEP 1= Risk IAentifiCation...........cocoeeueuririeiiieerrrccieeeeecieesseseeieieie e 7
3.2.1 LAENTITY ottt b bbbt e b s b bt anaee 8
3.2.2 Risk Harmonisation ..o 8
3.2.3 DEfiN€ OWNEISNIP ...oovieiieeeeeeeeee ettt sssa b bens 8
3.3 STEP 2 = ASSESSIMENT ...ttt sttt saeane 8
3.3.1 Pre-Mitigation Assessment (Qualitative Assessment)........c.cccccceeeereerreennnee. 9
3.3.11 Pre-Mitigation Magnitude of Impact...........cccoveeeeinniieeeeecees 9
3.3.1.2 Pre-Mitigation Risk MatriX...........cccoeveeveriiiniieeeeeeeeereeeese e 10
3.3.2 RiSK IMPACT TIMINGS ...ttt b e asae n
3.4 STEP 3 — Response Planning.........cociieieieieininciieieeeteeesee et N
3.4.1 RISK MItigatioN ........c.ceiieeeee ettt N
3.4.2 Mitigation ASSESSIMENT .........c.ceiieieeireteteeteeeer et aee n
3.5  STEP 4 - Response Action Implementation............ccccoeveveeececreeieneeereeennen. 12
3.5.1 Response Action PrioritisSation.............ccoeeeireeicieeeeeceeeeeeeeeeee e 12
3.6 ST
[...]
fy the Welsh Government providing the infrastructure, but support
for any planned developments could be considered.

Much is made of capsule pipelines and underground freight (such as
Hyperloop) for future freight movements but, beyond new urban

Pack Page 82



developments, the infrastructure cost is likely to outweigh the benefits.
Also, this technology remains under development.

Finally, in this discussion on freight modes, we believe the traditional
segmentation of considering passenger and freight transport as
completely separate entities could be challenged, as there will be
increasing opportunities for these two networks to operate
synergistically together with an improved sustainability outcome.

5. Conclusions

In summary, we consider that the Welsh Government’s vision for the
decarbonisation of transport is not sufficiently innovative, particularly in the
area of freight transport (and logistics!) where new technologies and
imaginative solutions could contribute to meeting the decarbonisation
objectives being proposed.

Pack Page 83



	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Chair to Minister for Economy and Transport re Traffic Commissioner for Wales
	2.2 Letter from Chair to Development Bank of Wales - Annual report scrutiny with the Development Bank of Wales
	2.3 Letter from Transport for Wales re Canton visit
	2.4 Transport for Wales - Risk management plan - New and cascaded fleet introduction
	2.5 Letter from Chair of Public Accounts Committee to Welsh Government re MyTravelPass
	2.6 Letter from Chair to Transport for Wales re Redactions
	3 Decarbonisation of Transport - Road based public transport
	EIS(5)-28-19(P8) Evidence from Community Transport Association
	EIS(5)-28-19(P9) Evidence from Confederation of Passenger Transport Wales

	4 Decarbonisation of Transport - Freight



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 2 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Thursday, 7 November http://senedd.tv/en/5715
2019

Meeting time: 09. - 12.30

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Russell George AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Hefin David AM

Vikki Howells AM

Joyce Watson AM

Withesses:

Christine Boston, Community Transport Association Cymru
Sally Gilson, Freight Transport Association

Morgan Stevens, Confederation of Passenger Transport

Wales
Mohammed Abdul Hie, Cardiff Hackney Alliance
Professor Robert Mason, Cardiff Business School

Professor Andrew Potter, Cardiff Business School

Committee Staff:

Lara Date (Second Clerk)

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/

Andrew Minnis (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 Apologies were received by Bethan Sayed AM

There were no substitutions or declarations of interest
2 Paper(s) to note

2.1 Letter from Chair to Minister for Economy and Transport re Traffic Commissioner

for Wales

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee
2.2 Letter from Chair to Development Bank of Wales — Annual report scrutiny with the

Development Bank of Wales

2.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee

2.3 Letter from Transport for Wales re Canton visit

2.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee
2.4 Transport for Wales - Risk management plan - New and cascaded fleet

introduction

2.4.1 The Risk management plan was noted by the Committee
2.5 Letter from Chair of Public Accounts Committee to Welsh Government re

MyTravelPass

2.5.1 The letter was noted by the Committee

2.6 Letter from Chair to Transport for Wales re Redactions

2.6.1 The letter was noted by the Committee

3 Decarbonisation of Transport - Road based public transport

3.1 Christine Boston, Morgan Stevens and Mohammed AbdulHie
answered questions from Committee Members



4 Decarbonisation of Transport - Freight

4.1 Professor Robert Mason, Professor Andrew Potter and Sally Gilson answered

guestions from Committee Members



